Republika ng Pilipinas
Department of Agriculture

Pambansang Pangasiwaan ng Patubig
(NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION) LA BAﬁyAN

e aed
o :
- L o e, e
e P
E ‘%::15."".'.-. b e
PYOA N e i A 5
uezon R
;{-'_&.'\-"' e kR S
e T o - oy T e
Rl P R e i et
ko e e e
A e e e
P e e T A el A
'\o_-g;_ e et D e B e
e o .

e e
PR e R MO e R R
'f..‘.g‘-:‘-gﬂ":".;':'.f"?.}"" ol 1 G oy et S

&3

%
A\

%
%
ﬁ‘”ﬁ-’%

= F P

Office Address: National Government Center
EDSA, Diliman,Quezon City,Philippines Telefax No. (632) 928-9343
Telephone Nos.: (02)929-6071 to 78 TIN No. 000-916-415

MC No. 24-a, s. 2010

MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR

TO : THE ACTING DEPUTY ADMINISTRATORS,
DEPARTMENT/REGIONAL/OPERATIONS/PROJECT
MANAGERS, DIVISION MANAGERS AND OTHERS
CONCERNED

SUBJECT : SUPPLEMENTAL GUIDELINES TO MEMORANDUM
CIRCULAR NO. 24, S. 2010, DATED MARCH 19, 2010

In further pursuance of the very intent and purpose of granting Collective Negotiation
Agreement (CNA) Incentive for the improvement of the working conditions of NIA
employees out of the Agency’s generated savings and as authorized in Public Sector
Labor-Management Council Resolution No. 02, Series 2003, NIA Management and the
NIA Employees Association of the Philippines have jointly agreed to provide additional
CNA Incentive per National Council Resolution No. 05-2010 dated May 28, 2010 , in the
amount of fifteen thousand (P15, 000.00) pesos for each qualified employee on top of
the fifty thousand (P50,000.00) pesos earlier granted in two (2) tranches under Sections
3 & 4 of Memorandum circular No. 24, s. 2010 , dated March 19, 2010.

Payment of this additional CNA incentive shall be effected not later than 22 June 2010
chargeable against the thirty percent (30%) savings apportioned for improvement of
working conditions generated for the year January to December 2009 and subject to the
rules and regulations embodied in the aforecited Circular.

Be guided accordingly. Qj\\)\'

ALEXANDER A. REUYAN

Acting Administrator

1§ June 2010

Encl: Computation of Savings for CY 2009
National Council Resolution No. 05-2010 dated May 28, 2010
PSLMC Resolution No. 2, Series 2003
NIA Board Resolution No. 1035 - 1C, Series 2010




NATIOMAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION
EDSA, DILIMAN QUEZON CITY

COMPUTATION OF SAVINGS
(Per Annex "A" of PSLMC Resolullon Mo, (G2, 5. 2003)
(In Thousand Pesos)
CORPORATE QPERAIING BUDGEI
CALENDAR YEAR 2009

(Compliance with llem 6.2 a & [

ANEX A

Parficulrs Per Apmoved COB | | As Audited | S
(In Thousand Fesos (Projeclion) (Aclual) Yariance
Operaling Income . 2,449,000 2,665,576 (216,576)
Less: QOperaling Expenses 2,591,476 a 1,818,253 a@ 1724923 B
Nel Operating lncome (142,4746) 846,623 (289,099)
(Compliance wilh ltem é.2.¢)
(In Thousand Pasos)
. Revenues :
Qperating Income 2,663,376
Nan-operaling Income 98,036
Talal iIncome 2./63,612
Il. Expenseas
Operaling Expenses
Personal Services 1,208,82) 1595083 *
MOOL 610,132 410,132
EqQuipmeni Qullay ) B
Sub-total, Operaling Expenses - 1818953 a 2,205,215
Non-Operaling Lxpenses:
Non-Cash Expenses 582,379
Others B
Sub-loral, Non-Operaling Expenses 502,379
Tolal Expenses 2,787,594
. Net Profil Before Income Tax R (23,982)
V. Income Tax ;
V. Nel Profil After inccome Tax - {23.?’_32]
Dividend Payable o the National Govemment (50%] -
Noles:
¥ Including payment of the C N A Incenlive in the amount of P384 Milllon, nel of P155 milllon 1o be
retained by the GOCC/GFI
** Including amount used for improvement of working conditions which as allernative may alse be
used for C N A incenlive
|0/ Excluding payment of C N A Incenilve
D/ Amount 1o be used for C N A Incentive Distribulion: (In Ihousand pesas) 172,523
Fifly percent (50%) C N A Incentive 386,262
| (Actual amount paid for 2009 is P 105,023
Per Region ' 94,625
Per CO 10,398
First Semester C N A incentive 105,023
Balance for Second Semester C N A Incentive
Estimaled Allocalion
Allocation for C.O. 21,400
Allocation for Regions 182,200
Allocation far Projecis/Regions/Conlingenced /6,939 281,239
{Tolal C N A Incenilve for 2009 386,262
Thirty percent (30%) tor improvement of working -
condillons and/or lo be added as parl of the C N A Incenlive 231,757
Twenly percent (20%) {o be retained by the GOCC/GF 154,505
Tolal i 772,523




NIA EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION
OF THE PHILIPPINES

National Irrigation Administration

oy Quezon City
7
"~ OFFICE ADDRESS:
NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CENTER TELEPHONE NO. 929-60-71 Local 158
E. DE LOS SANTOS AVENUE FAX NO. 926-58-77

QUEZON CITY, PHILIPPINES

OUR REFERENCE:

National Council Resolution No. 05 .2o/6
Series of 2010

L. A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE NIA TOP MANAGEMENT TO
AUTHORIZE THE RELEASE AND PAYMENT OF THE ADDITIONAL
COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATION AGREEMENT (CNA) INCENTIVE IN THE
AMOUNT OF P15,000.00 TO ALL QUALIFIED NIA EMPLOYEES BEFORE
THE CELEBRATION OF THE NIA 47™ ANNIVERSARY.

e WHEREAS, the Union is overjoyed to learn that the Management has agreed to
" grant an additional CNA incentive in the amount of P15,000.00 to all gualified
i NIA employees in time for the NIA 47™ Anniversary celebrations;

WHEREAS, the Union greatly appreciates the generosity and kindness of the
Management in providing the additional benefits to its employees;

. RE
WQM < %*é Frabedts,

WHEREAS, considering that a large number of employees are coming over to the
central office to participate in the anniversary sports fest and activities on June

O 15-18, 2010, the celebrations of the agency’s foundation day will be truly
meaningful and enjoyable if the delegates from the various regions would have ,
sufficient pocket money for their expenses during their stay here in Metro Manila. JOW

NOW THEREFORE, on motion which was unanimously seconded, be it resolved \/

as it is hereby resolved, to request the Management to authorize the release and @
ﬂ payment of the P15,000.00 additional CNA incentive before the NIA 47"

, Anniversary celebrations to provide the delegates with sufficient pocket money
/ for their expenses during their stay here in Metro Manila.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished all concerned M il

7‘\NIA top officials for the information and guidance.

%’\

UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED this 28th day of May, 2010 at NIA IEC Building, Edsa,

Quezon City. Q/)C/LQ 7 }& W

VICTORINO ARON

National President 74{
(District President, MRIIS)

?
1@ S, ZULUETA
IC '?.Sidfﬂt /\m / Fj\-/




Page 2
NIAEASP NC Resolution NO.
Series 2010

- {"F ;
GGHN- M. MOLANO Lyzé(/ ANGED

District President, Region 1 District President, CAR

——

istrict President, Region

NICK JARANILLA
District President, Region 6

pllss g i
ILA/E GRAGEDA RONA B. PRESTO
District g@' REgion 9 District President, Region 11
= N
T 5 =n /
N \ ,
JOEL BXGULEIERA IRE CUAL
Distr esident, Region 1?(“ District Pfesident, UPRIIS
/% ,E-Q ~

District President, Region 12

Y |
%&LW%

LOUELLA CADO CARME ERON
National Treasurer Vice ident, NCR
,@L Wé? A M,#‘

RAMO GATPANDAN ANILO REYES
' Sectordl Representative

l .
ALBERTY B. SAMSON CEWYUG
president, CMIPP Natignal Secretary

A ,Mz%fﬁ]’\
Epmﬁ b ApDoN

Dier - C a0 . | PZ/{) |0




=BT P ) A - PEL AR, 2 YL
,Elu : _ i e .;:;.I' =
CY o C '
By i
J ey
Lo o
Republic ol the Phalippmes RS A —
PUBLLC SECTOR LABOR-MANAGICMIENT COUNCLL
s C Building Constitution Fhils
Diliman, Quezon C1Ly
ORANT OF COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATION ACRELNMENT (CNA) INCENTLVIE
FOR GOVERNMENT OWNED OR CONTROLLED CORPORATIONS
(GO O AND COVERNMENT IIINANCIAL INSTITUTLIONS (GLLs)
RESOLUTION NO. 02, s. 2003

Whereas, Section 3 of Article NI of the Constitulion guarantees the right of
CONCGLLTNIICT Liliplujum 10 scll-0 l”l’.”li)ii.l[l[.}.[l colleclive hmgummg il nug,uimliona

Whereas. e Council under PSLMC Resolution No. 04, s, 2002, provides the grant ol
O\ Tneentive i National Crovernmenl Agencles, olile (,ull%ub and Umuursitics and Local
Ciovernment Unile and the funding sources therelor,

Wheren 5o line with the unilicd Qchllputxﬁzllichl. policy under the Conslilution and Lov
caulty, the sai benelit may be enjoyed by employees in GOCCs/G L's;

Wl scus, Section 3 of Memorandum Order (MO) No. 20 of the Prestdent, dated June
55 2001 L hich covers GOCCS/GLELs exempt or not Lollowing the Salary stundardizaiion
Law (SS1., provides that the grant of new or addiional benefits not in accordance with the
SSL requi s prior approval by the President;

Wooerclore.  he Counvil resolves as il hereby resolved, (o adopt the [ollowing
euidelimes tor all LJUC(‘*;:’(JI s whother coversd by or exempred Irom the S5L;

~ection 1L ln recoenition ol the joint eflorts of labor and management 10 atfam more
sHicient and viable operations, 1 CNA Incenlive may be provided m the CNA 1o be grantet
ro the 1ank-and-lile.

Section. 2.0 The CNA must melude, among olhers, provisions on improvement ol
camee e produchvaly, sireamulining of systems and procedures, and cost cuthing measures
ST R I 111 e uindertaben by both the management and the union so that the operalions ol the

L GO can L undertalken al o lesser cosl,
b

U ONGA T ative muay be granted if all the (ollowing conditions ure mel

] i
B 0
e o i S

b/
PR e e M g

A Actual operating income alb least mects e argeted operaling income L e
Corporate Dperating Budget (COBY approved byt Department of Budget and




="

Management (DBND/OMTriee of the President for the vear: Tor GOCCs/GITs,
which by the nature of (heir [unclions consiglently incur operaling losses, the
curenl year's operating loss should have been minimized o reduced compared (o
or at most equal that of prior year’s level;

b)) Actual operaling expenses arc less than the DBNM approved level of operating
expenses i the COR as (o generate sullicient source of funds [or (he payment of
C™A Incentive: and Fgn Y W g MLA Sy

¢) lror mcome penerating GOCCS/GTs, dividends amounling 1o al least 509 of their
aunual carnings have bheen remilied (o the National Treasury in accordance with
the provasions of Republic Act No. 7656 dated November 9, 1993, ¢

Attached as Annex “A” s (he illusiration showing how t(hese condifions arc mel
hoscd an the hnancial state . aenl.

section b For purpases of this Resolution, the following terms are delined as follows:

a) Corporate Operating Budgel - relers 1o the budget of a government owned and/or
controlied corporationigovernment fnancial mstitulion counsisung of estumates of
revenues, expendiiures and borrowings. This is prepared prior (o the beginning of
the [iscal year and recommended by the governing board of the corporation for
consideration id fnal approval of the President through the DIBM.

b) Actual operatiog Lcome - refers to gross income/revenucs generated from the
exercise ol the cornoration’s regular functions as maundated by law, This cxcludes
revenues nol res oomg om o natare, such as lerest mmcome, proceeds from the sale
of scrap aad/or obe olele equipment, malerials and/or real estaie assets, which sale
18 nof (b ciain Tunc tion of the corporalion.

c) Actual oper” o0 cispenses - refer to all expenses meurred by the corporation In
the corduc, s regular functions. This excludes noxrcash items like allowance

[or bad delis, d preciation/depletion oxpense, losses from forcign exchange and

ainnlar R et

) Operating Tous relers 1o (he excess ol actual operating expenses over actual
OPSTALING INCOM  ‘revene. |

sechion 30 Qnly saviogs [rom operaling, espenses, as referred (o in Scelion 3 above,
peneraled aller the smnmeg Of the ONA, shall be used for the CNA Incentive. Specifically,
waringe refor fo the differene. 2 behween the approved COD level and actual cxpenses incurred,
Ty 4y 110 Hlﬂli{.j.:din;-tla or g weambrance and which are I]Uk___lf'kﬂj_rdul' micnded [or F«']TtL‘-L:-iﬁL: ar

ooy porpose s may e derived rom any of the [olton=ing:

v ompichen of thes work v authorized meothe GO oat a lesser cost than the
allecation tor the | nrpose.

local i . ... compensation and related cost pertaining to vacant

B =l o
i) Lomttlized 4
pﬁﬂi!i{)!l.‘i;
~ =1 ran v, A . - :*th-

. i r..:' d"'l:: & r-' L #
(1Y 4t VI |

.~I_ 5 I .-'.r.'1. . I -
1 g g A T T e
# b i B il 4 :
.*,.o"""f o ‘_I L B b J l_ -L

/
(. 4
uh,_,_/< ) T
At o




ChoCast o savine micasure and ollicieney as a resull ol proved  systems  nd
provedures, where (he corporation was able (0 meet and deliver (e recuued or
planned tgets, proprams and services authorized o the COB ol 1 lesser cost.

dSuchon o Savines relerred (o in Scelion -k above shall be apporiioned, as follows:

/0 Py pereent (30%0) Lor CNA Incenlive.
\4} Lhurty pereent (30%0) Lor improvement ol working conditions and/or (o bo added
as it ol the CNG [neentive, as may be agreed upon m the CNA

) Dwenty percent (20%6) 1w be retained by the GOCC/GEL 10 be used lor e
aperitions ol the agency 1o include among othiers, purchase ol cquipments crical
Lo the operanons and produclivily improvement programs.

Computiaion ol savings Tor CNA Incenlive is shown in Annex “A” hereol’

secbion 70 The CNA may niclude a provision allowing higher incentives Lo sployces
 oices or units thar contributed more cither in profitability, produclivity or cost savings.

Section 8. The ONA lucentive may be granted every year tuil suvings are generated
Juring the lile ol the ON A

Sectton Y, Lhe payment of CNA incentive shall be in accordance with the PIOVISIOS
al s Resolution ad subject (o accounting and auditing rules and regulations. Should 1he
payment ol CNA Incertive be disallowed by the Commission on Audit Lor violation of the
Licrein provisions, pertinent COA rules and procedures shall apply.

Seclion 100 As provided o Seclion 3, Rule VI of the Rules and Regulations (o
Ciovern the Bxercise ol Right ol overnment mployees (o Scll-Organization, the [ollowing

e ot negolable:

4) lnerease meosalary em aamients and other allowances nol presently provided [ov by’

Livy;
b) Lacilites voaniring i sital outlays:
¢) Ll plany
3 Provident und;
) speewl Hospualiz.aon, medical and dental service;
Racesuparlother v shsidies;
o) Travel PR bRy

1) LI haens . coenrend benelils,

Ssueaton TET , Rese s oo shall apply (o all collective negoliwlion agreements,
wpplamcents thercto e red i alter the eflectivity hereol
Segtion |Y Y $/Gl s exempled [rom or not following the 5512, Scction 3 ol

NIEY “sewne 20 sbiall a4 o dition to the herein provisions.

e T
vaean f Ty

Ciwve

1 N - : ) .“. ‘I . [l




sectton P30 This Resolution shall lake ellcet Llleen (13) days aller is publicauon m
DA AP ol peneral corculation.

ADRGUED AND APPROVED this 49ty day ol Moy, 2003 in Quezon City,
lJlli]ip{miu:L

@"?‘iﬁ;w

. ‘ VOSSN -1 Vv,
INARINA CONSTANTINO DAVID

Choarperson, Civil Service Cominission

CHAIRNMAN

4 ﬂf*-:ﬂ'] O‘“ - </Lu . BW
PATTRICLA A. STO, TOMAS
sucrelary, Depactiment of Labor and Lmploynient
VICL-CITAIRNAN

.HL\@ AT UM LA 3N JOSIE
Soerelary, Depactinent of Justics Seerelary,
NILEN 3L

RO CAMACIHO
pariment ol I'inance

[IUVIRIRANS

EMILLLA T BONCODIN

Sceretary, Department of Budgel und Managenienl
MEMBLER

if el i R i TR 5 '!‘{L
Civil # svios O >
. . o $
1 . 5 50 N
e ? =
o L
( £ \ i . - .’
w7
f+ Z3 L
- i -l‘ll r i ——




e S T -~ ——— e e — —

NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION

i
Sy ¥
[ —
B

1 Zﬂ

BOARD OF DIRECTORS RESOLUTION

SUBJECT: Utilization of the CY 2009 Savings/Surplus

RESOLUTION NO. 7635-10
SERIES OF 2010

WHEREAS, the NIA Board approved on May 25, 2009 under
Board Resolution No. 7585-09 Series 2009, the grant of Collective
Negotiation Agreement (CNA) Incentive equivalent to fifty percent
(90%) savings/surplus of NIA as determined semi-annually pursuant
to the Collective Negotiation Agreement (CNA) signed by the NIA

Management and NIA Employees Association of the Philippines
(NIAEASP) on May 25, 2009;

WHEREAS, for the semester ending December 31, 2009, NIA
granted a CNA Incentive of P50,000.00 per employee based on the
computed savings/surplus of P386.262 Million, and on initial report of
number of employees. The CNA Incentive entailed a total of
P386.262 Million leaving P231.757 Million or 30% of the savings
available for improvement of working conditions including provision for
the establishment of Provident Fund:

WHEREAS, the initial amount of P386.262 Million allocated for
CNA Incentive proved inadequate as actual number of employees
from the field became available. Instead of P386.262 Million, the
actual number of employees (5,847) required an additional allocation
of P15 Million which amount was authorized by Management to be
sourced from the 30% savings/surplus;

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2010, the Employees Union filed an
appeal for NIA Management to provide additional CNA Incentive
inasmuch as the Public Sector Labor-Management Council (PSLMC)
Resolution No. 02, Series 2003 authorized the grant of additional CNA
Incentive if savings still allow. Considering that the 50% remaining
savings for the 2™ semester 2009 operations remains intact,
Management acquiesced and authorized the grant of Additional CNA
Incentive in the amount of P15,000.00 per employee or a total of
P87.705 Million, provided that the same is approved or authorized by
the NIA Board;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the
abovementioned premises, resolved as it is hereby resolved, on
motion duly seconded, to approve the additional CNA Incentive of
P15,000.00 per employee which will bring the total CNA Incentive to
P65,000.00 per employee or a total of P383.944 Million taken from
the P772.523 Million savings/surplus of CY 2009, subject to the
availability of cash.




Fage 2 — Resolution No 7635-10 series 2010

RESOLVED FURTHER, as it is further resolved, to approve

the budget allocation of the 2009 savings amounting to a total of
P772.523 Million in compliance with Section 6 of PSLMC No. 2,
Series 2003, to wit:

a. 50% CNA Incentive paid under NIA Memorandum Circular
No. 24, s. 2010 (P50,000.00 each employee) -------—----- - - - P 386.262 Million

b. 30% for Improvement of Working Conditions as follows:

Breakdown:
1 Establishment of NIA Provident Fund - - e PG50 Million
2 Allocation for Project Personnel (2nd Tranche Requirement in
excess of the 50% savings/surplus allocated for CNA Incentive --=--=-----= 150 Million
3 Partial Allocation for Information System Strategic Plan (ISSP) ------15.0 Million
4 Additional CNA Incentive (P15,000.00 x 5,847 employees) -----=----- 87.705 Million
5 Purchase of one (1) Unit Coaster ----—--- L 1 0 Million
6 Replacement of one (1) Elevator Car ——-——mmeemmeeee e 6.0 Million
7 Available for Other Improvement of Working Conditions ----------——— 38.052 Million
TOTAL ---—-m-mea- e - e 231.757 Million
c. 20% to be retained by the GOCC/GF| ~mmmmmmmm e - 154,505 Million
GRAND TOTAL e e T o 772.524 Million
Date Adopted: |, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing is a

true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors
June 11,2010 | of the National Irrigation Administration and spread in the
minutes of a duly constituted meeting of said Board held on
June 11, 2010.

1% Special Board | /@%ﬂ,;{;‘u M/ \Ffbg m—\/
Meeting \/ RENATO M\RESUMA
Corporate Board Secretary




